% ? Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC

February 5, 2017

Carrie Stoltz

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
107 Sutliff Avenue

Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501

Subject: Progress Report and Change Order (Closure Packet)
Ed’s Service
316 S State Hwy 13
Stetsonville, WI
DNR BRRTS No. 03-61-183093
PECFA No. 54480-9742-16
Meridian No. 05F684

Dear Carrie:

This letter summarizes work completed at this site in the past year. Based on the results of this
testing, we recommend this site be submitted for Closure with GIS Registry for Soil and Ground
Water. A Change Order to complete the Closure Packet is included with this letter.

RECENT WORK

Vapor Intrusion Investigation

The DNR requested soil vapor samples be collected around the onsite building and the adjacent
apartment building (324 Hwy. 13)(Figure 1).

Both buildings are built on slabs due to the shallow ground water table. The depth to ground
water drops during the winter but rises to within 3 feet of grade the remainder of the year.

e Soil Probes

Five soil probes (VP1 thru VP5) were installed (Geoprobe) February 26, 2016 around the
perimeter of the onsite building as shown in Figure 1. The borings were 3 feet deep (ground
water is approximately 3 ft below grade). Air was purged from the soil probe and field tested for
Oxygen, LEL, and VOCs using a PID. A Summa canister (6 liter) was used to collect an air
sample (TO-15 PVOC) from the soil probe. The analytical report is provided in Appendix A and
summarized in Table 1.
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e Adjacent apartment building

Two sampling ports (Cox Colvin) were installed in the floor of the apartment building. The ports
were left in place to allow for at least two air samples to be collected (winter, summer). Air
samples were collected February 26 and June 14, 2016 using Summa Canisters. The samples
were analyzed for PVOC using TO-15. The analytical report is provided in Appendix A and
summarized in Table 1.

Ground Water Sampling

Ground water samples were collected from MW-2R, MW-4, MW-9P and PZ-1 March 30, 2016.
The entire monitoring well network was sampled June 14, 2016. The analytical reports are
provided in Appendix A and summarized in Table 2.

Natural attenuation parameters (dissolved oxygen, temperature, pH, conductivity, and ORP) were
measured in the field during sampling. The measurements are summarized in Table 3.

The depth to water was also measured during each sampling event (Table 4).

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Vapor Intrusion Sampling

The vapor intrusion investigation did not identify any vapor intrusion issues at this site. No
further work is recommended with respect to vapor intrusion.

Ground water Contamination

The extent of impacted ground water is well defined (Figure 2). The contaminant plume is stable.
No further sampling is necessary.

Recommendations

e Based on the data collected, we recommend this site be re-submitted for Closure with
GIS Registry for Soil and Ground Water.

e We recommend monitoring wells MW-7, MW-7P, MW-9, MW-9P be transferred to the
adjacent property known as Olson & Goodman (BRRTS No. 03-61-563926).

e A Change Order for the Closure report is provided with this letter. We will proceed upon

written approval of these costs.

Sincerely,
MERIDIAN ENVIR

- Wi STifiko, PG
/ rOJ/:ct nager

ONMENTAL CONSULTING, LL.C




TABLES



Table 1: Vapor Intrusion Air Samples
Rindt's Service

Stetsonville, Wi

Meridian No. 05F684

] Boring Date Depth LEL Oxygen | PID| Benzene | Ethylbenzene | MTBE{ Toluene| 1,2,4-TMB| 1,3,5-TMB{ m&p-Xylene1 o-Xylene,
fiUnits ft % ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3| ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 | ug/m3
\Vapor Risk Screening Levels** 120 370 3700 [ 170000 240 — 3300 3300
Soil Vapor Probes
VP 1 2/26/2016 3 0 20.9 0 2.6 0.77 <2.8 3.2 <.081 <.78 2.4 | 13
VP2 2/26/2016 3 0 20.1 0 2.9 7.4 <3.5 4.5 2.6 1.3 30.2 33.7
VP3 2/26/2016 3 0 19.3 0.5 11.3 21.1 <2.9 20.4 7.1 4.9 86.8 104
VP4 2/26/2016 3 0 20.9 0 1.2 0.76 <2.9 2.5 1.8 <.8 2.5 1
VP5 2/26/2016 1.5 0 20.9 0 1.1 0.77 <2.8 18.1 1.6 <.78 3.3 1.6
Vapor Sampling Ports (324 Hwy 13)(Olson property)
Pin 1
2/26/2016 slab 0 20.9 0 0.61 0.76 <2.9 1.9 2.2 <.8 2.1 0.82
6/14/2016 slab 0 20.9 0 <.2 <.68 <.49 0.94 8.3 1.9 1.8 1.2
Pin 2
2/26/2016 slab 0 20.9 0 <.27 <.74 <3.1 1.5 2.8 <.84 1.8 <.74
6/14/2016 slab 0 20.9 0 <.2 <.68 <.49 0.9 6.3 1.3 1.5 1

** Vapor Risk Screening Levels based on December 2015 US EPA Regional Screening Level Tables. Residential - Sub-slab Vapor VRSL used.



Table 2: Ground Water Analytical Data
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F Well Units | 1,24-TMB] 1,3,5-TMB ] Total TMBs | Benzene Ethzlbenzene m&p-xylene | 0-xylene I Total Xylenes | MYBE Naghlhalene Toluene | EDB | 1,2.DCA
NR140 ES ughl 480 5 700 2000 60 100 800 0.05 5
INR140 PAL ug/l 96 0.5 140 400 12 10 160 0.005 0.5
MW-1 j
8/7/2008] ughl <4 <3 <4 <.3 < <62 <3 <.6: <. <8 <3 A A
10/10/2006] ugn <4 <3 <4 <.3 <. <.62 <.3 <.6! 14 <.8 <3 A A

12/5/2006] _ug/ <4 <3 <4 <3 <. <.62 <3 <.6! < <.8 <3 A A

4/2/2007| ug/ <. <2 <. <2 < <.4 <2 <4 R <1 <4 <, <2
/3/2008] ugh <. <. <. <2 <. <.4 <2 <.4 K <.11 <.4 <. <3
6/17/2008] ughl <. <. <. <.2 <. <.4 <2 <4 X 0.12 <4 < <3

| 9/29/20081 ught <. <. <. <. <2 <.4 <.2 <.4 A <A1 <4 <. 0.33
[ 12/9/2008] ugh < <. <2 < <2 <4 <2 <. 75 <116 <4 < <3

4/27/2008] ug/ <2 <. <2 0. <2 <4 <2 <4 232 <116 <4 <3 0.38

7/22/2009] ug/ <2 <, <2 <.2 <2 <4 <.2 <4 8.24 <1 <4 <3 <3

0/23/2014] ol <5 <. <.5 <. <5 <15 23 NA <5 NA | <17

6/14/2018] ugf <42 <42 <.42 <4 <.39 <1.2 3.7 NA <.39 NA NA

MW-2
8/7/12006] ughl 940 553 2493 6370 2870 6450 2740 9190 <30 821 10300 NA 1A
10/10/2006] ug/ 850 <155 1850 31600 2910 7440 3330 0770 <150 <400 28800 NA A
| 12/5/2008] ug/ 2730 803 3533 40200 4630 10500 4620 15120 <60 540 36800 NA 1A
412/2007] _u 800 2870 6670 34000 7710 9160 4200 3360 <200 1680 33400 751 1060
MW-2R instailed 2/20/08
3/3/2008| ughl 36.5 95.1 131.6 467 104 131 29.6 160.8 <10 2.37 259 6.43 125

6/17/2008) ugh <4 <4 <4 74 12 <8 9.06 .06 <10 0.11 <8 <6 <6

9/29/2008| ug/! 6.8 9.24 16.04 556 93 273 <2 7.3 <5 22 9.38 <3 1514

12/9/2008] ugfl 0.86 1.98 2.84 .4 8.42 3.38 <.2 .38 < 0.238 0.53 <3 1.05

4/27/2009] ugh 0.5 <.2 0.5 .2 7.85 3.94 0.26 4.2 < < 0.6 <3 3.2

7/22/2009} ught <2 <.2 <2 .94 <2 <4 <.2 <4 <. < <4 <3 <3

3/24/2010] ught 0.93 1.61 2.54 428 3.2 571 1.77 7.48 <. < 213 1.55 46.6

6/21/201_0.___ug_l\ <2 <2 <20 519 3.2 6.56 247 .03 < <10 <4 <3 38.4

9/20/2010} uy 0.22 0.32 0.54 19.1 413 0.5 <2 0.58 <.5 <1 <4 <3 3.29
277 201__0_@%___ not sampled - inaccessible;

17812011 ug <2 <. <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 A <4 A | 085
/10/2012] ugh 0.73 <. 0.73 17 38 1.87 115 3.0 <5 A 0.63 A 160

6/20/2014] ugh <5 < <5 28 <5 <1. <17 1A <5 A 2.2

9/23/2014] wof 74 < 7.1 45.5 28 <1. 0.7 A <5 A 8.8

3/30/2016| ugft <.84 <.83 <.84 174 17.5 3.8 1.5 <.85 3.4 A NA

6/14/20161 ughl 18 <.42 1.8 86.7 0.69 2.2 i 0.69 <.38 NA NA

MW-3
81712006} ught 89.5 93.. 183 3790 527 527 24 551 <6 124 138 A A
10/10/20061 ugft <8 <6.2 <8 1720 94.3 57.4 <6 574 <6 <16 <6 A A

121512006} ugh 218 <62 218 11500 1010 690 <60 690 <60 <160 254 A A

412120071 _ugft 248 514 762 9340 1280 1020 137 1157 <100 <500 1230 30 <100
destroyed during excava lon
MW (installed Dec. 1, 2006)

12/5/201 ug/ 3.16 <.31 3.16 16! <. 1.82 1.21 3.03 <3 3. 1.93 NA NA
4122007 _ug/ 2.54 <2 254 33 < <4 <2 <4 <2 < <4 <2 13.1
3/3/2008) ug/ <4 5.04 5.04 72 <4 <8 <4 <8 <10 4. <8 <6 25

6/17/2008| ugn <4 <4 <4 12 <4 <8 <4 <8 <10 0.04 <8 <6 <6

[ 0/20/2008] ugh <2 <2 <2 203 <2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 0.1 <4 <3 |_ 422
2/9/2008| ughl 2.61 2.53 5.14 2.64 2.28 5.16 3.18 8.34 <5 <.116 5.89 <3 <3

412712009 _ugn <. <2 <2 563 <2 <4 0.22 0.22 <5 1.65 141 <3 | 347

71222009 ugh < <2 <.2 10.9 <2 <A <.2 <.4 <5 <1 <4 <3 2.18

3/24/2010] ugh <. 0.91 0.91 1490 0.21 1.13 0.56 1.69 <.5 13.2 5.83 0.67 99.7

6/21/2010]_ught <. <2 <2 61.6 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 < 4.51

| 9/20/2010] ugn <2 <2 <2 289 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <10 <4 < 213
207/2010{ ught <2 <2 <2 192 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <10 <4 < 10.5
11820111 ugh <20 <20 <20 1320 <20 <40 <20 <40 <8l A <40 A o7
/10/2012] ug/t <20 <20 <20 3010 <20 <40 <20 <4 <5 A <40 A 202

| 6/20/2014] ught <5 <5 <5 .7 0.5 <1. <17 A <5 A 1.1
/23/2014} ug/l < < < 1260 <5 <1 <17 A <5 A 3
/30/2016| ugh <.42 <42 <42 181 0.6 <1.2 25 1.5 <.39 A A
/14/2016| ug/l <.42 <.42 <.42 133 <.39 <12 24 0.62 <.39 A A

MW-S (installed Dec. 1. 2006

12/5/2006] uph 4.27 0.91 5.18 49.9 <5 3.32 21 5.42 <3 3.6 0.876 NA NA
412120071 ugf <2 <.2 <2 0.82 0.24 <4 0.21 0.21 <2 <1 <4 <2 <2
3/3/2008] uglt <2 1.25 1.25 70.9 <2 <5 <2 <5 <.5 <11 <4 <3 3.99
/17/2008] ug/! <1 < <1 50.5 <1 <2 <1 <2 <25 0.4 <2 <1.5 <1.5

| 9/29/2008] up/l <. < <. 1.34 <2 <4 <2 <4 <. <A1 <4 <3 <3
2/9/2008] ug/ <, <. <.2 1.23 <2 <4 <.2 <4 <. <116 <4 <3 <3

4/2712008] ug/ <. <. <.2 2.2 <. <.4 <2 <.4 <. <i. <4 <.3 0.59

7/22/12009| ughl <. < <. 831 <. <.4 <2 <4 <. <1 <4 <.3 <3

3/24/2010| ugh <. <2 <.2 .26 <. <4 <2 <4 <. <1 <4 <. 032

6/21/2010] ugh <. <.2 <2 <2 <. <.4 <. <4 <5 <t <.4 < <3

9/20/2010] ugA <. <.2 <2 1.53 0.2 <.4 < <4 <5 <1 <.4 < 2.88
2/7/2010] ugh <. <2 <2 <.2 <.2 <4 <. <4 <5 <1 <4 <. 091
1/8/2011} ug/] <. <.2 <.2 0.63 <2 <4 <. <4 <5 A <4 A <3
/10/2012] ugd < <1 <1 1.61 < <2 <1 <1 <2.5 A <2 A <1.5

6/20/2014] ug/l <. <5 <.5 0.6 <. <1.5 0.32 A <5 A 35

9/23/2014] ught < <5 <5 <5 <. <15 0.35 A <5 A 4.5

6/14/2016] _u <42 <.42 <.42 0.42 <.38 <i.2 5.4 A <.39 A NA

MW-6 {instailed Feb. 20, 2008)

3/3/2008] ugn 1.21 1.0 2.26 <2 0.22 0.4 <2 0.4 <5 0.205 <.4 <3 <.
6/17/2008| ugn <2 <. <.2 <.2 <.2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 <.024 <4 <3 <.

| 9/29/2008] ugh <.2 <. <.2 <2 <. <.4 <2 <4 <5 <117 <4 <3 <
/972008 ugh <2 <. <2 <2 < <4 <2 <4 <. <.116 <4 <3 <.

4/27/2009) ugh <2 <. <2 <.2 <. <4 <2 <4 <. <t1. <4 <3 <3

7/22/2009] ugn <.2 <.2 <.2 <2 <. <.4 <.2 <4 <. <1 <4 <3 <3

9/23/2014] ught <5 <5 <5 093 <. <1.5 <A7 NA <5 NA <17

6/14/2016} ug/ <42 <.42 <.42 3.3 <.39 <12 <.48 NA <.39 NA NA
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|_=Well Units | 1,24-TMB] 1,3,5-TMB | Total TMBs | Benzene | Ethylbenzene | m&p-xylene | 0-xylene | Total Xylenes | MTBE | Naphthalene | Toluene / EDB | 1,2.DCA
lﬁﬁ 40ES [ ugh 480 5 700 2000 [ s0 [ 100 | 800 | 0.5 5
NR140 PAL | ugh | 96 0.5 140 400 12 10 160 | 0.005 0.5
MW-T (instailed Feb. 20, 2008}
/3/2008| 3.01 2.31 532 <. 0.24 0.79 0.46 1.25 <.5 0.275 0.47 <3 <.
17/2008] ug/ <2 <.2 <. <. <.2 <4 <.2 <4 <. 0.025 <.4 <3 <.
| 9/29/2008| ugfl <.2 <.2 <. <. <. <.4 <. <4 <. <117 <.4 <3 <.
2/9/2008] ug/l <.2 <2 <. <. <. <4 <. <4 <. <117 <.4 <3 <.
4/27/2009] ug <. <. <. <. <.. <.4 <. <.4 <. <1 <.4 <3 <3
7/22/2009] ug/ <. <. <. 0.22 <. <.4 <. <.4 <. <1 <.4 <3 <3
3/24/2010] ugh <. <. <. <. <. <.4 <. <.4 <. < <.4 <3 <3
6/21/2010} ugh <.. <. <. <. <. <.4 <. <.4 <5 < <.4 <. <3
/20/2010} ughA <.2 <. <. <. <. <.4 <. <.4 <5 < <.4 <. <3
2/7/20101 _ught <.2 <. <2 <2 <. <4 <. <4 <5 < <.4 <. <3
/20/2014] ug/l <.5 <5 <5 <5 <. <1.5 0.23 N; <5 A <17
/23/20141 ught <.5 <5 <5 <5 <.5 <1.5 <17 NA <5 NA <17
6/14/2016} ug/l <.42 <.42 <.42 <4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 0.44 <.39 A NA
JMW-7P {installed January 21, 2010}
3/24/20 1l <.2 <.2 <.2 3.29 <2 <4 <.2 <4 <. < 0.51 <3 .22
6/21/20 <2 <.2 <2 2.23 <.2 <4 <2 <4 <. < <.4 <. .35
9/20/2010] ugf <2 <.2 <2 1.38 <. <.4 <. <.4 <. < <.4 <. .07
12/7/120 ug <.2 <2 <.2 <2 <. <.4 <. <.4 <. <1 <.4 <. 1.15
11/8/2011] ug/ <.2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <. <.4 <. <.4 <. NA <4 NA <3
5/10/20 ug <2 <.2 <2 6.13 <. <4 <. <.4 <. NA <.4 NA 1.44
6/20/2014]_ug/ <5 <5 <5 <5 <. <1 <17 NA <.5 A <17
9/23/2014] ug/ <.5 <5 <.5 1.1 <.5 <1. <17 NA <5 A 1.5
6/14/2016| ug: <.42 <.42 <.42 <4 <.39 <1.. <.48 NA <.39 A NA
__l
MW.-8 {installed Janyary 21, 2010
3/24/2010{  ugfl <2 <. <. <. <. <4 <. <4 <.5 <1 <.4 <3 <3
6/21/20101 ug/ <.2 <. <. <. <. <.4 <. <.4 <5 <1 <.4 <3 <3
9/20/2010| _ug/ <.2 <. <. <. <. <4 <. <.4 <.5 <1 <4 <3 <3
2/7/20° ug/l <.2 <. <. <. <. <.4 <. <.4 <.5 <1 <4 <3 <3
/23/2014| ug/ <5 <. <. <. <. <15 <17 NA <5 NA <17
6/14/2016| ug/ <.42 <.42 <.42 <4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 NA <.39 NA NA
IMW-8P (installed January 21. 2010}
3/24/2010] ug/1 <.2 <. <.2 <. <.2 <4 <. <.4 <.5 <1 <4 <. <3
6/21/2010] _ug/ <.2 <. <.2 <. <.2 <4 <. <.4 <.5 <1 <4 <. <3
9/20/20101 _ugh <2 <. <.2 <. <.2 <4 <. <.4 <5 <1 <4 <. <3
[ 1217120 ugll <.2 <. <.2 <. <.2 <.4 <. <.4 <5 <1 <4 <. <3
9/23/2014] _ugft <5 <. <5 <. <.5 <1.5 <17 NA <.5 N <17
6/14/2016} ugfl <.42 <.42 <.42 <4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 NA <.39 NA NA
MW-9 (installed January 21. 2010|
3/24/2010} ught <.2 <.. <. <. <. <4 <.. <.4 <.5 <1 <4 <. <3
/21/20101 _ugh <.2 <. <. <. < <.4 <. <.4 <. <1 <. <. <3
/20/2010f ug <2 <. <. <. <. <.4 <. <.4 <. <1 <. <. <3
2/7/2010} _ug/ <.2 <. <. <. <. <.4 <. <.4 <. <1 <. <. <3
1/8/2011] ug/ <.2 <. <. <. <. <.4 <. <4 <. NA <.4 A <3
[ 5/10/20 ug/ <2 <. <. 0.87 <. <.4 <. <.4 <. NA <.4 A <3
5/20/20141 _ug/ <5 <. <. <5 <. <1. <1 NA <.5 A <17
/23/2014] _ug/ <.5 <. <.5 <5 <. <1. <1 NA <.5 A <17
14/2016] <.42 <.42 <.42 <.4 <.39 <1. <.4 NA <.39 A NA
MW.9P {installed Jarjuary 21. 2010)
| ug/ <. <. <. 0.54 <. <4 <. <.4 88.8 <1 <.4 <. 1.63
| ugh <. <. <. <. <. <4 <. <.4 142 <1 <.4 <. 356
10} ug/ <. <. <. <. <. <.4 <. <.4 99.7 <1 <.4 <. 2.96
2/7/20 ught <. <. <. <. <. <.4 <. <.4 11 <1 <.4 <. 3.58
| 11/8/20111 ug/t <.2 <. <. <. <. <.4 <. <.4 69.5 NA <.4 2.92
/10/2012} ugh <2 <. <. 0.49 <. <.4 <. <.4 1 NA <.4 A 1.73
6/20/20141 ug/ <.5 <. <. <.5 <. <1. 141 NA <. A 23
9/23/2014} _ugh <5 <. <. <.5 <. <. 146 NA <5 A 3.3
3/30/2016{ ug <.42 <.42 <.42 <.4 <.39 <1. 106 <.42 <.39 A NA
6/14/20161 _ug/ <.42 <.42 <.42 <.4 <.39 <. 83.3 NA <.39 A NA
PZ-1 {installed Feb. 20. 2008)
3/3/2008| ugh <20 <20 <20 2070 <20 <40 <20 <4 <50 <11 <40 < 103
§_6/17/2008] ugh <20 <20 <20 1310 <20 <40 <20 <4 <50 0.34 <4 < 220
9/29/2008] ug/ <20 <20 <20 1260 <20 <40 <20 <4 <50 0.255 <4 < 172
12/9/2008] ugh <. 0.75 0.75 107 <.2 <.4 <.2 <.4 27.3 <.113 <.4 <.3 24
4/27/2009] ugh < <1 <1 2210 <1 <2 <1 <2 <25 <5 <2 <1.5 75
7/22/2009] _ugA <. <2 <2 3070 <2 <.4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <.4 <3 48
I 3/24/20101 ugh <20 <20 <20 2970 <20 <40 <20 <40 <50 <100 <40 <30 15
6/21/20101 ugn 11.2 <4 11.2 3910 <4 <8 <4 <8 <10 <20 <8 <6 254
9/20/2010] ug <20 <20 <20 2240 <20 <40 <20 <40 <50 <100 <40 <30 197
2/7/2010] _ug, <20 <20 <20 1230 <20 <40 <20 <40 <50 <100 <40 <30 266 |
1/8/2011] _ug, <2 <2 <2 205 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 A <4 A 1.
/10/2012| _ug/ <20 <20 <20 354 <20 <40 <20 <4 <50 A <40 A 1.
6/20/20141 ugh <.5 <5 <5 2.1 <.5 <1. 5.1 A <5 A 4.
9/23/2014| _ug/ <.5 <.5 <.5 14.8 <.5 <1. 6.4 A <5 A X
3/30/2016| ug/ <.42 <.42 <.42 6.1 0.43 <1 5.8 <.42 <.39 A NA
<.42 <.42 <.42 22.5 <.39 <1. 71 <.42 <.39 A NA

6/14/2016]_ug
]
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Well Units | 1,2,4-TMBT 1,3,5-TMB_| Total TMBs | Benzene | Ethylbenzene | m&p-xylene | 0-xylene | Total Xylenes E | Naphthalene | Toluene | EDB | 1,2-DCA
NR140 ES ugh 480 5 701 2000 100 800 0.05 5
| ught 96 0.5 140 400 10 160 0.005 05
Is
Olson
10/10/2006§ ug/l <.4 <31 <.4 <.31 <5 <.62 <3 <.62 <3 <.6 <3 NA NA
4/2/20071 _ugh <. <2 <.2 0.21 <. <4 <.2 <4 <.2 <1 0.66 <.2 <.2
6/17/2008| ugn <. <2 <. <. <. <4 <2 <4 <.5 0.27 <4 <3 <3
12/9/20061 ugh <. <. <. <. <. <4 <.2 <.4 <5 <. <.4 <3 <3
4/27/2009] u <. <. <. <.. <. - - <1 <5 <1 <4 NM <3
7/22/20091 _ugh <. <. <. <. <. <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 <3
6/21/20101 Not Sampled - inaccessible
12/7/2010] _ugf <.2 <.2 <2 0.82 <2 <4 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4 <3 <3
Abandoned 20 11 (now on municipal water system)
|Rindts Shop {Ed's Service)
12/5/20061 _ugft <4 <31 <.4 <.31 <. <.62 <. <.62 <3 <.6 <3 NA NA
4/2/20071 _ugft <. <. <. <2 <. <.4 <. <4 <2 <1 <4 <2 <2
6/17/2006! ugft <. <. <. 0.39 <. <4 <. <.4 <5 <.024 <4 <3 <3
| 12/9/2006f ught <. <. <. <2 <. <.4 <. <.4 <5 <! <4 <3 <3
4/27/20091 ught <. <. <. 0.24 <. <4 <. <.4 <.5 <11 0.54 <3 <3
7/22/2009] ugh <. <. <. 0.22 <. <.4 <. <.4 <.5 < 0.61 <3 0.32
6/21/20101 ught <. <. <. <2 <. <.4 <. <.4 <5 < <.4 <3 <3
12/7/20101 ugh <2 <2 <2 0.57 <. <4 <. <.4 <5 < <4 <3 0.5
Abandoned 20 11 {now on municipal water system)
315 Lincoln
6/21/2010f ught <2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <4 <3 <3
12/7/2010f ug#t <.2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <4 <3 <3
Abandoned 20 11 {(now on municipal water system}
331 Lincoln
6/21/2010! ugh <.2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <2 <4 <2 <4 <.5 <1 <4 <3 <3
12/7/2010! ugA <.2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <2 <4 <.2 <4 <.5 <1 <.4 <3 <3
Abandoned 20 11 {now on municipal water system)
109 Mink
6/21/20101 ughl <2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <2 <4 <2 <4 0.76 <1 <.4 <3 <3
12/7/2010] ugh <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 1.25 <1 <4 <3 <3
Abandoned 2011 {(now on municipal water system)
125 Mink
6/21/2010] ug/ <2 <.2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 1.01 <1 <4 <3 <3
12/712010] ught <.2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <2 <4 23 <1 <4 <3 <3
Abandoned 20 11 {(now on municipal water system;
I I I
10 ds NR140 (ES)
10 ds NR140 F Action Limit (PAL)

NA - parameter not analyzed




Table 3: Natural Attenuation Field Data
Rindt's Service
Stetsonville, WI
Meridian No. 05F684

Well Date DO pH T K ORP
ppm oC

MW-1 '

3/30/2016|Not Sampled

6/14/2016 1 7.52 12.4 806 32
MW-2R i

3/30/2016 0 8.13 4.2 1757 101

6/14/2016 2 7.04 12.5 2000 27
Mw-4

3/30/2016 5 7.78 5 8.32 125

6/14/2016 1 7.75 11.4 935 26
MW-5

3/30/2016{Not Sampled

6/14/2016 1 8.14 12.2 664 93
MW-6

3/30/2016|Not Sampled

6/14/2016 1 7.46 14.8 1407 44
MwW-7

3/30/2016|Not Sampled

6/14/2016 1 7.16 15.1 1366 17
MW-7p

3/30/2016{Not Sampled

6/14/2016 3 8.13 15.5 587 -11
MW-8

3/30/2016

6/14/2016 1 7.79 11.9 663 -21
MW-8P

3/30/2016{Not Sampled

6/14/2016] <<1 7.84 12 651 -65
MW-9

3/30/2016|Not Sampled

6/14/2016 1 8.11 14.1 683 63
MW-9P

3/30/2016 2 8.15 7.7 1132 91

6/14/2016 3 7.66 15.3 1068 14
P-1

3/30/2016 1 7.43 7.2 1485 119

6/14/2016 <1 8.03 13.4 1453 -19




Table 4: Ground Water Level Measurements
€d's Service

StetsonviZs, Wi

Mevidkan No. 05F684

TTW
Date {casing)
.37

/1712008 .34
92572008 99|
12//2008, 51
472712009 75,
712272008 75
32412010 .08
672172010 71
972002010 44
12/712010 575
117872011 6.03
51102012 36 438.96
672072014 ] 872012014 59

Ig@i_/ﬂ resurvayed casing elevstion 1442.67 19/23/14 resurveysd casing elevation
97232014 44t 1438.36 972312014 235

| A3I2016 NH 3/30/2016 156

6/14/16 rosurvey I 1442.74] 6714716 resurvey
| 6/1472016 3.7} 1439.04 smrzms} 228

MW-5 MW-T
Surface Elevation 439.5]Surfaca Elevation
Top of Casing Elsvation 438.3] Yop of Casing Elevation
Top of Screen Elovation 434 50 Top of Screen Elevation
Bottom of Screen Elevation 419.5)Bottom of Screen Elevaton
Ground
OTW  |Ground Water, Waler
Messurement Date (casing) | Elavakion DTW (cesing) | Elevation Moasuremsnt Date __| DTW (casing) |
instaled 12/01/06 instabed 2120/08 instalied
614 .35
22 68
4.68 .08
5 .Q .71
.35 41|14
4.61 .28
65 36
.45 2.87
.58 206
121712010 .96 37
11/a72011 95 34
5/10/2012 .85 167
8120/2014 N &/20/2014] 232
9/23/14 resurveved casing elevation 1 1439.09 §9/23/14 resurveyed casing alavation
972312014 114 1437.95 97231014 18
| 313072016 () 3302016 Tl
Ismﬂs resurvay 6/14/16 rasurvey 1 1440.1}6/14/16 resurves 1439.32)
61472016 G74]  1438.36 /1412016 159 1437.73
| I I 1
MW-7] HW-8
Surface Elevation 437.25 | Surface Elevation 1438 5[ Surface Elevation
Top of Casing Elevation 437.12 Top of Casing Elevation 1438.27 | Top of Casing Elevabon
Top of Screen Elevation 407.25| Top of Screen Elsvation 14335 Top of Screen Elsvation
IBuﬂom of Screen Elevation 402.25 | Bottom of Screen Elevation 1423 5[Bottom of Screen Elevation
) T T Ground
DIW  |Ground Water| Water
Date {casing} Elevation Date DTW (casing} | Elevation Date DTW (casing}
instaled 1721110 instatied 1/21/10 instatied 121110
312412010 5 32412010 .73 435,54 2472010 €55
672172010 .55 612172010 26 436.01 672172010/ 61
872072010 65 972072010 .36 436.91 972072010 4.98
12712010 461 127120 .35 432.97 127712010 242
117872011 2.88 11/8/20 73] 4355‘ 11/8r2011 4.06
511072012 .98 S/10/20° 05} 437.77) 511072012 145
62002014 | 1,52 620720 Nt i 672072014 NM
9/23/14 tesurvayed casing elavation 1436.89 |9/23/14 resurvayed casing sjavation 1 __1438.44|5/23/14 resurvaved casing elevation T
l_ 8r2372014] 212] 143477 912372014 208 1436.35 972372014 227
1 W30/2016 NK | 3012016 N 33012016 NM
1437.686/14/16 resurvey | 1435.91]6/14/16 resurvay 1143832
1437.16| 61412016 1.11} 1435.8] /1412016 1.47% 1436.85]
W9 MW-5P
Surface Elevation 1436]Surface Elevation 435 75| Surface Elevabion
|Ton of Casing Elevation 1435.74] Top of Casing Elevation 435.58] Top of Casing Elevation
[Top of Screen Elevation 1431[Top of Screen Elevation 405,75 | Top of Screen Elevation
IBottom of Screen Elava mslaom;m of Screen Elsvation 400.75] Bottom of Screen Elevation
Ground
DTW  |Ground Water| Wiater
Messurement Date (casing) _| _Elevation Massurement Dato | DTW (casing) | _Elevation Moasurement Date____| DTW (casing)
insta¥ied 121710 instalied 1721710 instafied 2720/08
aztsl 32472010 409 431.49 32472010 596
432.21 672172010 .15 431.43 62172010/ 575
9/20/2010 Xil 432.47 5/20/2610 .38
121712010 .22 431.36 121712010/ 65
n‘ .23 431.35 117872011 .58
s1ar2012] .46( 143312 5/10/2012] .23
6/20/2014] 17 432.41 62072014] 3.02
9/23/14 resurveyed casing elevation 435.66 [9/23/14 resurveyed casing elevation 1435.5 | 9/23/14 resurveyed casing efavation
l_ 9123720141 SI2A2014 3.12 1432.38 S12872014 3.08
I 302016 35302016 34 313012016 262
Igmne resurvey 1435.73]6/14116 resurvay 1435.56| 6/14/16 resurvey
I 61412018 4.88 1430.85] 6142016 33 1432.26 €/1412016 289
L 1 H 1 I
ard)
2412010, 672112010 S/20/2010_| 12772010 SIZA2014
.05 10 .07 0.02 ~001
.10 .18 .11 .07 05
Xid 17 X 0.13 02
.03 .04 .03 04 a3

8

Horlzontal Gradient
g (MW-1/MW-0) l , oo ‘ o l oo ] oo i °
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www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

9 Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
' @ 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
s ace AHB/J/TICH/ Minneapolis, MN 55414

March 14, 2016

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, WI 54742

RE: Project: Ed's Service
Pace Project No.: 10340242

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on March 02, 2016. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless

otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Carolynne Trout

carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 1 of 12
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_PaceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

e

Project: "Ed's Service
Pace Project No.: 10340242

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

CERTIFICATIONS

Minnesota Certification IDs
1700 Elm Street SE Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414
525 N 8th Street, Salina, KS 67401
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
Alaska Certification #: UST-078
Alaska Certification #MN00064
Alabama Certification #40770
Arizona Certification #: AZ-0014
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 01155CA
Colorado Certification #Pace
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8 Certification #: 8TMS-L
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87605
Guam Certification #:14-008r
Georgia Certification #: 959
Georgia EPD #: Pace
Idaho Certification #: MNO0064
Hawaii Certification #MN00064
llinois Certification #: 200011
Indiana Certification#C-MN-01
lowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky Dept of Envi. Protection - DW #90062
Kentucky Dept of Envi. Protection - WW #:90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 3086
Louisiana DHH #: LA140001
Maine Certification #: 2013011
Maryland Certification #: 322

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137
Mississippi Certification #: Pace
Montana Certification #: MT0092
Nevada Certification #: MN_00064
Nebraska Certification #: Pace

New Jersey Certification # MN-002
New York Certification #: 11647

North Carolina Certification #: 530
North Carolina State Public Health #: 27700
North Dakota Certification # R-036
Ohio EPA#: 4150

Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507
Oregon Certification # MN200001
Oregon Certification # MN300001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification

Saipan (CNMI) #:MP0003

South Carolina #:74003001

Texas Certification #: T104704192
Tennessee Certification #: 02818

Utah Certification # MN000642013-4
Virginia DGS Certification #: 251
Virginia/VELAP Certification #: Pace
Washington Certification #: C486
West Virginia Certification #: 382

West Virginia DHHR #:9952C
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970

Michigan DEPH Certification #: 9909

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 2 of 12



/" _PaceAnalytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: Ed's Service

Pace Project No.: 10340242

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
10340242001 VP1 Air 02/26/16 10:01 03/02/16 10:00
10340242002 VP2 Air 02/26/16 10:26 03/02/16 10:00
10340242003 VP3 Air 02/26/16 10:55 03/02/16 10:00
10340242004 VP4 Air 02/26/16 11:30 03/02/16 10:00
10340242005 VP5 Air 02/26/16 12:27 03/02/16 10:00
10340242006 Pin 1 Air 02/26/16 12:41 03/02/16 10:00
10340242007 Pin 2 Air 02/26/16 13:12 03/02/16 10:00

Page 3 of 12
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

vnw.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: Ed's Service
Pace Project No.: 10340242
Analytes

LabID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
10340242001 VP1 TO-15 MJL 8 PASI-M
10340242002 VP2 TO-15 MJL 8 PASI-M
10340242003 VP3 TO-15 MJL 8 PASI-M
10340242004 VP4 TO-15 MJL 8 PASI-M
10340242005 VP5 TO-15 MJL 8 PASI-M
10340242006 Pin 1 TO-15 MJL 8 PASI-M
10340242007 Pin 2 TO-15 MJL 8 PASI-M

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 4 of 12
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Project:

_PaceAnalytical”

www,pacelabs.com

Ed's Service

Pace Project No.: 10340242

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Lab ID: 10340242001 Collected: 02/26/16 10:01 Received: 03/02/16 10:00 Matrix: Air

Sample: VP1

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15 .
Benzene 2.6 ug/m3 1.0 025 1.55 03/14/16 04:05 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 0.77J ug/m3 1.4 068 1.55 03/14/16 04:05 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <2.8 ug/m3 57 28 155 03/14/16 04:05 1634-04-4
Toluene 3.2 ug/m3 1.2 059 1.55 03/14/16 04:05 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.081 ug/m3 15 0.081 1.55 03/14/16 04:05 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.78 ug/m3 1.5 0.78 1.55 03/14/16 04:05 108-67-8
m&p-Xylene 2.4J ug/m3 . 2.7 14 155 03/14/16 04:05 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1.3J ug/m3 14 0.68 155 03/14/16 04:05 95-47-6
Sample: VP2 Lab ID: 10340242002 Collected: 02/26/16 10:26 Received: 03/02/16 10:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Benzene 2.9 ug/m3 1.2 0.31 1.92 03/14/16 04:37 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 7.4 ug/m3 1.7 085 1.92 03/14/16 04:37 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <3.5 ug/m3 7.0 35 1.92 03/14/16 04:37 1634-04-4
Toluene 45 ug/m3 1.5 0.74 192 03/14/16 04:37 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2.6 ug/m3 1.9 0.10 1.92 03/14/16 04:37 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.3J ug/m3 1.9 0.96 1.92 03/14/16 04:37 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 30.2 ug/m3 34 1.7 192 03/14/16 04:37 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 33.7 ug/m3 1.7 085 1.92 03/14/16 04:37 95-47-6
Sample: VP3 Lab ID: 10340242003 Collected: 02/26/16 10:55 Received: 03/02/16 10:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Benzene 1.3 ug/m3 1.0 026 1.61 03/14/16 06:12 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 211 ug/m3 1.4 0.71 1.61 03/14/16 06:12 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <29 ug/m3 59 29 161 03/14/16 06:12 1634-04-4
Toluene 20.4 ug/m3 1.2 0.62 1.61 03/14/16 06:12 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 71 ug/m3 1.6 0.084 161 03/14/16 06:12 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4.9 ug/m3 1.6 0.80 1.61 03/14/16 06:12 108-67-8
m&p-Xylene 86.8 ug/m3 2.8 14 161 03/14/16 06:12 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 104 ug/m3 14 0.71 1.61 03/14/16 06:12 95-47-6

Date: 03/14/2016 12:55 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 5 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. @ 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
- aCEAnaMlca/ Minneapolis, MN 55414
www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Ed's Service
Pace Project No.: 10340242 ]
Sample: VP4 Lab ID: 10340242004 Collected: 02/26/16 11:30 Received: 03/02/16 10:00 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Benzene 1.2 ug/m3 1.0 026 1.61 03/14/16 05:09 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 0.76J ug/m3 1.4 0.71 161 03/14/16 05:09 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <29 ug/m3 59 29 161 03/14/16 05:09 1634-04-4
Toluene 2.5 ug/m3 1.2 0.62 1.61 03/14/16 05:09 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.8 ug/m3 1.6 0.084 1.61 03/14/16 05:09 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.80 ug/m3 1.6 0.80 1.61 03/14/16 05:09 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 2.5J ug/m3 2.8 1.4 161 03/14/16 05:09 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1.0J ug/m3 14 0.71 1.61 03/14/16 05:09 95-47-6
Sample: VP5S LabID: 10340242005 Collected: 02/26/16 12:27 Received: 03/02/16 10:00 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Benzene 1.1 ug/m3 1.0 025 1.55 03/14/16 05:40 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 0.77J ug/m3 1.4 068 1.55 03/14/16 05:40 100-41-4
Methy!-tert-butyl ether <2.8 ug/m3 5.7 2.8 155 03/14/16 05:40 1634-04-4
Toluene 18.1 ug/m3 1.2 059 1.55 03/14/16 05:40 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.6 ug/m3 1.5 0.081 1.55 03/14/16 05:40 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.78 ug/m3 1.5 0.78 1.55 03/14/16 05:40 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 33 ug/m3 27 14 155 03/14/16 05:40 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1.6 ug/m3 14 0.68 1.55 03/14/16 05:40 95-47-6
Sample: Pin1 Lab ID: 10340242006 Collected: 02/26/16 12:41 Received: 03/02/16 10:00 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Benzene 0.61J ug/m3 1.0 0.26 1.61 03/14/16 06:44 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 0.76J ug/m3 14 0.71 161 03/14/16 06:44 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <2.9 ug/m3 5.9 29 161 03/14/16 06:44 1634-04-4
Toluene 1.9 ug/m3 1.2 0.62 1.61 03/14/16 06:44 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2.2 ug/m3 1.6 0.084 1.61 03/14/16 06:44 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.80 ug/m3 1.6 0.80 1.61 03/14/16 06:44 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 2.1 ug/m3 238 1.4 161 03/14/16 06:44 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 0.82J ug/m3 14 0.71 161 03/14/16 06:44 95-47-6

Date: 03/14/2016 12:55 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 6 of 12
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www.pacelabs.com
Project: Ed's Service

Pace Project No.: 10340242

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 554 14
(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Collected: 02/26/16 13:12 Received: 03/02/16 10:00 Matrix: Air

Sample: Pin 2 Lab ID: 10340242007
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Benzene <0.27 ug/m3 1.1 0.27 1.68 03/14/16 07:16 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.74 ug/m3 1.5 0.74 1.68 03/14/16 07:16 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <31 ug/m3 6.2 31 168 03/14/16 07:16 1634-04-4
Toluene 1.5 ug/m3 1.3 0.64 168 03/14/16 07:16 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2.8 ug/m3 1.7 0.087 1.68 03/14/16 07:16 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/m3 1.7 0.84 1.68 03/14/16 07:16 108-67-8
m&p-Xylene 1.8J ug/m3 3.0 1.5 1.68 03/14/16 07:16 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.74 ug/m3 15 0.74 168 03/14/16 07:16 95-47-6
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 03/14/2016 12:55 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 7 of 12
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Ed's Service
Pace Project No.: 10340242
QC Batch: AlIR/25429 Analysis Method: TO-15
QC Batch Method:  TO-15 Analysis Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low Level

Associated Lab Samples:

10340242001, 10340242002, 10340242003, 10340242004, 10340242005, 10340242006, 10340242007

METHOD BLANK: 2209073

Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Air

10340242001, 10340242002, 10340242003, 10340242004, 10340242005, 10340242006, 10340242007

Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 <0.052 1.0 03/13/116 17:44
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 <0.50 1.0 03/13/16 17:44
Benzene ug/m3 <0.16 0.65 03/13/16 17:44
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <0.44 0.88 03/13/16 17:44
m&p-Xylene ug/m3 <0.88 1.8 03/13/16 17:44
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 <1.8 3.7 03/13116 17:44
o-Xylene ug/m3 <0.44 0.88 03/13/16 17:44
Toluene ug/m3 <0.38 0.77 03/13/16 17:44
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2209074

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. . Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 545 109 57-143
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 55.4 111 54-147
Benzene ug/m3 325 30.7 95 62-141
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 44.2 46.7 106 59-149
m&p-Xylene ug/m3 44.2 48.0 109 59-146
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 36.7 384 105 64-135
o-Xylene ug/m3 44.2 445 101 54-149
Toluene ug/m3 38.3 36.0 94 61-138
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2209085

10340318001 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND <0.052 25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND <0.50 25
Benzene ug/m3 0.49J 0.49J 25
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 ND <0.44 25
mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 ND <0.88 25
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 ND <18 25
o-Xylene ug/m3 ND <0.44 25
Toluene ug/m3 0.59J 0.57J 25

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column exceptwhere an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 03/14/2016 12:55 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall notbe reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 8 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

aCEAna/ytlca/ | Minneapolis, MN 55414

wiww.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALIFIERS

Project: Ed's Service
Pace Project No.: 10340242

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is

a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for

each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-M PaceAnalytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 03/14/2016 12:55 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 9 of 12
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Project:

Ed's Service

Pace Project No.: 10340242

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Analytical

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
10340242001 VP1 TO-15 AIR/25429
10340242002 VP2 TO-15 AlR/25429
10340242003 VP3 TO-15 AlIR/25429
10340242004 VP4 TO-15 AlR/25429
10340242005 VPS5 TO-15 AlR/25429
10340242006 Pin 1 TO-15 AlR/25429
10340242007 Pin 2 TO-15 AIR/25429

Date: 03/14/2016 12:55 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 10 of 12
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AIR: cHAIN-OF-cUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

/ - ww. pacelabs.com “The Chain-of- Custody is a VLEGAL" DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.
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Company: Report To: Atterition: -
M"’f‘b& eeee Ew0.Cs i% Kewm SLL\W—\kg Ke_w S Lo \/..\,KQ Program
Address: 2?_‘ | U % o Q—LO Copy To: Com| ny Name T g l Cs [ " UST 7 Superfund T Emissions {7 Clean Air Act
- Fall CreeRNWT R ?_?\ ey le o LY Rl Crel th] vounary cieanup ™ Oryciean  RoRa T ot
Email To: l(, Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote Reference: “ s-“ Reporting Uni
T $L£? z - - L Location of {JZ ug/m® 8 mg/m? ____
P"!Q’Jifi‘ 5 %-;Zsfax;_ é éo % ‘ Project Name:E&‘ . s o e Pace Project Manager/Sales Rep. Sampling by State v thi‘r/—- PPMV__
» Requested pue QgteITAT: Project Number: Pace Profile #: Ireport Levet n__ W V. 7Other
'Section D Required Client Information mwhc“”m %‘ COLLECTED g :.,‘ ‘..”:. 5
Tedtar B T8 = 8 o .
AIR SAMPLE ID 11_":53,?‘,“,@“ 1ne 5_“:3 : § b § < Summa a
Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE § ther Summa Gan._6LC w |z cz a3 Can Flow
2 212 \
< on Voume Pult P S |3 W—_W 2% | 2% | Number Control Number
et P10 < € |ENDIGRAB eE=E | 5L
o la : SE|SE :
s | * DATE : TIME DATE TIME | . Pace LabID
Icl z]zé, q:zr( zIz_L P2y S Wbl go
| ' 7| Jeb|2t o[ 4ol a0T_
R . — . .
PSY|2L | 5 lpizlon £05
wl:302% | L |97 |9 | o4
T A
12°H2% 16 |pi3 1A 05
2okl (2812 [o|Zp|) ces
< |
1:vz8 (L |pISSh Vi 9%
i
e,
Comments : R Q DBY./A ATIO DA A PTED A ATIO DA - SAMPLE CONDITIONS
: : L L g g Z
/2w Mo lowa 311K, 'Zéﬂm = SR 17/ te Z' ;? (>- >
/ %, . & Z
4 / / ..%ce—. b | ol | — £ 15 | 5
v %4 ! z =z
: = > =
£ Z Z
BRI >
e 15 1.3 £
= @¢g | 80 @
ORIGINAIL o : g 82128 2
SIGNATURE of SAMPLER: DATE Signed (MM { DD 1 Y1) = ) ] E
12 [

1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414  Air Techniéal Phone: 612.607.6386

FC046Rev.01, 03Feb2010




Document Revised: 29June2015
Page 1of1
Issuing Authority:
Pace Minnesota Quality Office

Document Name:
Air Sample Condition Upon Receipt
Document No.: -
F-MN-A-106-rev.10

A/w o T Tt WoH 10340242

Courier: [Z/d Ex [(Jups [Jspeedee  [Jclient ||I|| ” |I " I“I Il“ I"

Ocommercial  [Jrace CJother:____

(5@67505’)’6137/3 A2 . -
t: Proj. N
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? [ ]Yes Eﬁ) Seals Intact? [ _Jves [Z]ﬁ l options Frol Doe Date: rol tome: J
Temp Blankrec: []Yes Bﬁo

Packing Material: [ ]Bubble Wrap  [_]Bubble Bags @Féam [ONone  [JTin Can [JOther:
72337080

Temp. (TO17 and TO13 samples only) (°C): \/ Corrected Temp (°C): < 1 Thermom. Used: ggggiggggggl %12447

Correction factor: A

Type of ice Received [ JBlue [ JWet .["INone

aceAnalytical”

"fAlr Samp!e Condctnon :
Upon Recelpt e

Tracking Number:

Temp should be above freezing to 6°C Date & Initials of Person Examining Contents:

. Comments:
Chain of Custody Present? [ZY/es [Ono [IN/A | 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out? B(es [COno [OON/A | 2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished? [Z}ﬂs OOne~ [ON/A | 3.
Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? [dves. EjNo [Cnja | 4.
Samples Arrived within Hold Time? ‘ Q(es [Ong [ONA | s
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? [ves [ng [On/A | 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested? [yes [Z)/No [In/a | 2.
Sufficient Volume? [Z]és [Ono  [IN/A | 8.
Correct Containers Used? : EY/es CIno [ON/A | 9.
-Pace Containers Used? Yes. [INo  [n/A
Containers Intact? ) B(es Ono [On/a | 10,
Media: <&FEF—  Airbag Filter TOT Passive~ 11.
Sample Labels Match COC? [Fves [:/mo On/a | 12, Z;»b(!iﬁ /ﬂ-/lf ‘b /a/l b
Samples Received: ‘
Canisters Canisters
Sample Number Can ID Flow Controller ID Sample Number Can ID Flow Controller ID
VE Aol | O 117
Pz 1o 0507
vl 3 0307 o%0Y
P ) QLT
YPs oA/ D76%
£ | 050! O
in4 0 556 0513

CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION

Person Contacted:

Field Data Required? [ Jves [JNo
Date/Time:

Comments/Resolution:

Project Manager Review: () W T Date: 3 / 6&6

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e out of
hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers)

Page 12 of 12




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

p. ' .

/i/ HCE'AnaM/CH/ Green Bay, Wi 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
April 08, 2016

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, WI 54742

RE: Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40130061

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 01, 2016. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TN standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless

otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ﬁ/),,,,,; ﬁfﬁ%

Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 1 of 12




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v oy 1 31307

7 wwiv.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS
Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40130061
Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1

US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505

lllinois Certification #: 200050
Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 460263

Kentucky Certification #: 82

Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Virginia VELAP ID; 460263
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Virginia VELAP ID: 460263 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444

North Dakota Certification #: R-150

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 12
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: RINDT

Pace Project No.: 40130061

LabID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40130061001 MW-2R Water 03/30/16 00:00 04/01/16 07:35
40130061002 MW-4 Water 03/30/16 00:00 04/01/16 07:35
40130061003 MW-9P Water 03/30/16 00:00 04/01/16 07:35
40130061004 P-1 Water 03/30/16 00:00 04/01/16 07:35
40130061005 TRIP BLANK Water 03/30/16 00:00 04/01/16 07:35

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reportshall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Setvices, Inc..

Page 3 of 12
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

wwiw.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40130061
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40130061001 MW-2R WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130061002 MwW-4 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130061003 MW-9P WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130061004 P-1 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130061005 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reportshallnot be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 4 of 12



/j Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. @ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

- aCBAnaM ical Green Bay, W1 54302

/ www:pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40130061

Method: WI MOD GRO
Description: WIGRO GCV
Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
Date: April 08,2016

General Information:
5 samples were analyzed for WI MOD GRO. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on
the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: GCV/15877 ‘
A matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 40130115002

M1: Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.

* MS (Lab ID: 1315648)
*» Toluene

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 5 of 12
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

wyav.pacelabs.com
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40130061
Sample: MW-2R Lab ID: 40130061001 Collected: 03/30/16 00:00 Received: 04/01/16 07:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 174 ug/L 2.0 0.79 2 04/07/16 11:14 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 17.5 ug/L 2.0 0.79 2 04/07/16 11:14 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1.5J ug/L 2.0 0.97 2 04/07/16 11:14 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.85 ug/L 2.0 0.85 2 04/07/16 11:14 91-20-3
Toluene 3.1 ug/L 2.0 0.78 2 04/07/16 11:14 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 2.0 0.84 2 04/07/16 11:14 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.83 ug/L 2.0 0.83 2 04/07/16 11:14 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 3.8J ug/L 6.0 25 2 04/07/16 11:14 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 2 04/07/16 11:14 98-08-8
Sample: MW-4 Lab ID: 40130061002 Collected: 03/30/16 00:00 Received: 04/01/16 07:35 Matrix; Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 181 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 13:00 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 0.60J ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 13:00 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 2.5 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 13:00 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 1.5 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:00 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 13:00 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:00 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:00 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 13:00 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 107 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 13:00 98-08-8
Sample: MW-9P Lab ID: 40130061003 Collected: 03/30/16 00:00 Received: 04/01/16 07:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 21:08 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 21:08 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 106 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 21:08 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 21:08 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 21:08 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 21:08 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 21:08 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 21:08 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 21:08 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shallnotbe reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 6 of 12

Date: 04/08/2016 12:56 PM



Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.. 40130061

2ceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(920)469-2436

Lab ID: 40130061004 Collected: 03/30/16 00:00 Received: 04/01/16 07:35 Matrix: Water

Sample: P-1
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 6.1 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 13:25 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 0.43J ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 13:25 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5.8 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 13:25 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:25 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 13:25 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:25 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:25 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 13:25 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 13:25 98-08-8
Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40130061005 Collected: 03/30/16 00:00 Received: 04/01/16 07:35 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 21:34 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 21:34 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 21:34 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 21:34 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 21:34 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 21:34 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 21:34 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 21:34 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 21:34 98-08-8
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shallnot be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 04/08/2016 12:56 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 7 of 12
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Project: RINDT

Pace Project No.:

40130061

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:
Associated Lab Samples:

GCV/15877
WI MOD GRO

Analysis Method:

Analysis Description:
40130061001, 40130061002, 40130061003, 40130061004, 40130061005

WIMOD GRO

WIGRO GCV Water

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1315602
40130061001, 40130061002, 40130061003, 40130061004, 40130061005

Matrix: Water

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/06/16 08:27

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/06/16 08:27

Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 04/06/16 08:27

Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/06/16 08:27

Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 04/06/16 08:27

Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/06/16 08:27

Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/06/16 08:27

Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 04/06/16 08:27

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 80-120 04/06/16 08:27

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1315603 1315604

Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 219 22.2 109 111 80-120 1 20

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.6 21.6 108 108 80-120 0 20

Benzene ug/L 20 21.1 21.6 105 108 80-120 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.2 21.5 106 108 80-120 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 19.6 20.9 98 105 80-120 7 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 19.7 22.2 99 111 80-120 12 20

Toluene ug/L 20 21.2 213 106 106 80-120 0 20

Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 63.9 64.7 107 108 80-120 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 102 80-120

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1315648 1315649

MS MSD
40130115002  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <4.2 200 200 236 235 118 117 29-200 0 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <4.2 200 200 229 229 115 114 57171 0 20
Benzene ug/L <4.0 200 200 225 222 113 111 69-150 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 10.2 200 200 243 243 116 116 80-146 0 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <4.8 200 200 212 201 106 100 80-120 5 20
Naphthalene ug/L <42 200 200 223 224 111 112 66-137 1 20
Toluene ug/L 1600 200 200 1920 1880 162 139 67-156 2 20M1
Xylene (Total) ug/L <12.5 600 600 71 709 116 116 71-162 0 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 104 104 80-120
Results presented on thispageare In the units indicated by the "Units* column except where an alternate unitls presented to the right of the resuit.
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 04/08/2016 12:56 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 8 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

"_PaceAnalytical” e ety

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40130061

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliguot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is

a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for

each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall notbe reproduced, except in full,

Date: 04/08/2016 12:56 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 9 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

A 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
aceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
winw.,pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE
Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40130061
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40130061001 MW-2R WI MOD GRO GCV/15877
40130061002 MwW4 WIMOD GRO GCV/15877
40130061003 MW-9P WI MOD GRO GCV /15877
40130061004 P-1 WI MOD GRO GCV/15877
40130061005 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO GCV/15877

Date: 04/08/2016 12:56 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall notbe reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 10of 12
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/(‘7 Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
. & 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/ o aCEAnaM jcal Green Bay, WI 54302

vavw pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

June 22, 2016

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, WI 54742

RE: Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40133906

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 16, 2016. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless

otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

s

Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 1 of 15




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

/]
. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/_/"_J aCBAnaMICH/ Green Bay, WI 54302
wwnw.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
CERTIFICATIONS
Project: RINDT

Pace Project No.: 40133906

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, W1 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
lllinois Certification #: 200050

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505
Kentucky Certification #: 82 Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 460263
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Virginia VELAP ID: 460263 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444

North Dakota Certification #: R-150

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 15



_PaceAnalytical”

I www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: RINDT

Pace Project No.: 40133906

Lab ID SampleID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40133906001 MW-1 Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30
40133906002 MW-2R Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30
40133906003 MWwW-4 Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30
40133906004 MW-5 Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30
40133906005 MW-6 Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30
40133906006  MW-7 Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30
40133906007  MW-7P Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30
40133906008 MW-8 Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30
40133906009 MwW-8P Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30
40133906010 MW-9 Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30
40133906011 MW-9P Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30
40133906012 P-1 Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30
40133906013  TRIP BLANK Water 06/14/16 00:00 06/16/16 07:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 3 of 15
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40133906
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40133906001 MW-1 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40133906002 MW-2R WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40133906003 MW-4 WIMOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40133906004 MW-5 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40133906005 MW-6 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40133906006 MW-7 WIMOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40133906007 MW-7P WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40133906008 MW-8 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40133906009 MW-8P WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40133906010 MwW-9 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40133906011 MW-9P WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40133906012 P-1 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40133906013 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 4 of 15



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

e aoeAn aMi Ca/ ) Green Bay, W| 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40133906

Method: WI MOD GRO
Description: WIGRO GCV
Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
Date: June 22, 2016

General Information:
13 samples were analyzed for WI MOD GRO. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on

the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.
Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 5 of 15
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www.pacelabs.com
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Project: RINDT

Pace Project No.: 40133906

Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample: MW-1 Lab ID: 40133906001 Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 13:11 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 13:11 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 3.7 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 13:11  1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 13:11 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 13:11 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 13:11 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 13:11 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 13:11  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 13:11 98-08-8
Sample: MW-2R Lab ID: 40133906002 Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LLOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 96.7 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 13:36 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 0.69J ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 13:36 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1.0 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 13:36 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 0.69J ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 13:36 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 13:36 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.8 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 13:36 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 13:36 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 2.2J ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 13:36  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 13:36 98-08-8
Sample: MW-4 Lab ID;: 40133906003 Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 133 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 14:02 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 14:02 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 2.4 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 14:02 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 0.62J ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 14:02 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 14:02 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 14:.02 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 14:02 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 14:02 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 14:02 98-08-8
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/22/2016 04:21 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 6 of 15



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Vid .
// aCGAHHM/CH/ Green Bay, WI 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.. 40133906
Sample: MW-5 Lab ID: 40133906004 Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 0.42J ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 14:28 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 14:28 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5.4 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 14:28 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 14:28 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 14:28 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 14:28 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 14:28 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 14:28 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 14:28 98-08-8
Sample: MW-6 Lab ID: 40133906005 Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 3.3 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 14:54 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 14:54 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-buty! ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 14:54 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 14:54 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 14:54 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 14:54 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 14:54 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 14:54 1330-20-7
Surrogates -
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 14:54 98-08-8
Sample: MW-7 Lab ID: 40133906006 Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 15:19 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 15:19 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 15:19 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 0.44J ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 15:19 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 15:19 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 15:19 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/21/16 15:19 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 15:19 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 15:19 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/22/2016 04:21 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 7 of 15




wiww.pacelabs.com

Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40133906

206 Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample: MW-7P

Lab ID: 40133906007 Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 15:45 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 15:45 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 15:45 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 15:45 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 15:45 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 15:45 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 15:45 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 15:45 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 15:45 98-08-8

Lab ID: 40133906008 Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Sample: MW-8

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 19:36 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 19:36 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 19:36 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 19:36 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 19:36 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 19:36 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 19:36 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 19:36 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 19:36 98-08-8

Sample: MW-8P

Lab ID: 40133906009 Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 20:02 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 20:02 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 20:02 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 20:02 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 20:02 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 20:02 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 20:02 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 20:02 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 20:02 98-08-8

Date: 06/22/2016 04:21 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shallnot be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 8 of 15



/ 2ce Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40133906
Sample: MW-9 Lab ID: 40133906010 Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 20:28 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 20:28 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 20:28 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 20:28 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 20:28 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 20:28 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 20:28 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 20:28 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 20:28 98-08-8
Sample: MW-9P Lab ID: 40133906011 Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 20:54 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 20:54 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 83.3 ug/l. 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 20:54 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 20:54 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 20:54 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 20:54 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 20:54 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 20:54 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 20:54 98-08-8
Sample: P-1 Lab ID: 40133906012 Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 225 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 12:45 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 12:45 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 741 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 12:45 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 12:45 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 12:45 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 12:45 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 12:45 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 12:45 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 12:45 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 9 of 15

Date: 06/22/2016 04:21 PM



Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40133906

_PaceAnalytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: TRIP BLANK

Lab ID: 40133906013

Collected: 06/14/16 00:00 Received: 06/16/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/21/16 16:11 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 16:11 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/21/16 16:11 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 16:11 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/21/16 16:11 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 16:11 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/21/16 16:11 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/21/16 16:11 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 06/21/16 16:11 98-08-8

Date: 06/22/2016 04:21 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

www.pacelabs.com

/_PaceAnalytical

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40133906
QC Batch: GCV/16169 Analysis Method: WIMOD GRO
QC BatchMethod:  WI MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

40133906001, 40133906002, 40133906003, 40133906004, 40133906005, 40133806006, 40133906007,

Associated Lab Samples: (
40133906008, 40133906009, 40133906010, 40133906011, 40133906012, 40133906013

METHOD BLANK: 1351246 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40133906001, 40133906002, 40133906003, 40133906004, 40133906005, 40133906006, 40133906007,
40133906008, 40133906009, 40133906010, 40133906011, 40133906012, 40133906013

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Resuilt Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/21/16 11:02
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/21/16 11:02
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 086/21/16 11:02
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 06/21/16 11:02
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 06/21/16 11:02
Naphthalene ug/L <042 . 1.0 06/21/16 11:02
Toluene ug/L, <0.39 1.0 06/21/16 11:02
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 06/21/16 11:02
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 80-120 06/21/16 11:02
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1351247 1351248
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.2 20.9 106 105  80-120 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.2 20.8 106 104 80-120 2 20
Benzene ug/L 20 211 20.6 105 103 80-120 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.2 20.7 106 104 80-120 2 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 215 211 107 106  80-120 2 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 19.9 20.0 100 100  80-120 1 20
Toluene ug/L 20 20.8 20.4 104 102 80-120 2 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 62.7 61.5 104 103 80-120 2 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 102 102 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1352928 1352929
MS MSD
40133906012  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 20 20 17.8 18.4 89 92 48-177 3 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 20 20 20.0 20.6 100 103 73-145 3 20
Benzene ug/L 225 20 20 441 44.0 108 108 74-139 0 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 20 20 2341 234 116 117  74-140 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 741 20 20 29.2 28.6 110 108 80-120 2 20
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 20 20 19.8 20.0 99 100 73-133 1 20
Toluene ug/L <0.39 20 20 233 236 117 118 80-128 1 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 60 60 65.1 66.1 109 110 69-143 2 20
101 100 80-120

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) %

Results presented onthispageare in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an alternate unitis presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shallnot be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 06/22/2016 04:21 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ﬁ Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
/' . @ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/ .Agélce AnaM ical Green Bay, WI 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.: 40133906

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is

a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for

each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the cumrent list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.
LABORATORIES
PASI-G PaceAnalytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shallnot be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/22/2016 04:21 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.. Page 12 of 15



aceAnalytical”

./ h wwaw,pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: RINDT
Pace Project No.; 40133906
Analytical
LabID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40133906001 MWwW-1 WI MOD GRO GCV/16169
40133906002 MW-2R WI MOD GRO GCV/16169
40133906003 Mw4 WIMOD GRO GCV/16169
40133906004 MW-5 WIMOD GRO GCV/16169
40133906005 MW-6 WI MOD GRO GCV/16169
40133906006 MwW-7 WIMOD GRO GCV/16169
40133906007 MW-7P WIMOD GRO GCV/16169
40133906008 Mw-8 WI MOD GRO GCV/16169
40133906009 MW-8P WI MOD GRO GCV/16169
40133906010 MWwW-9 WIMOD GRO GCV/16169
40133906011 MW-P WI MOD GRO GCV/16169
40133906012 P-1 WIMOD GRO GCV/16169
40133906013 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO GCV/16169

Date: 06/22/2016 04:21 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reportshallnot be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
Sample Condltlon Upon Recelpt | o 1241 Bellovue Street, Suite9

Green Bay, Wi 54302

Client N Pt NO# 40133906
'$°"2:"";Fe"5’§? greyen e Ty IIIlIlIlIIHlIIHIIIII

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: yes 7 no 3Sealsintact: [~ yes {7 no _.'_', SRR [
Custody Seal on Saﬁn;p}es Present: [~ yes 7 no Seals intact: [~ yes f no

Packing Material: Bubble Wrap {~ Bubble Bags I~ Nopg Other y
Thermometer Used \(\(L) » Ty eof Ice: 6/“5! % Dry None 7‘ Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Teriperature Uncorr:Q,D\ [Corr: Biological Tissue is Frozen: I yes
Temp Blank Present: I .yes no I no Per?oteaxa.rr\i ing c«\ ents:
Temp sh(_)’uld be above freezing to 6"9 for all sample except Biota. ?niil:iea. o \(\{\\{\A
Frozen Biota Samples should be received < 0°C. . Comments: A
Chain of Custody Present: 'Q{Yes Ono - ONA M,
Chain of Cusiody Filled Out: Oves IZ{No OnA 2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished: )ﬁves ONo ONA3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ﬁves ONo ONAl4.
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ﬁ/@s ONno ONAJS,
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oves ONo Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): » Oves 6No ONA |6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oves dNé ONA 7
Sufficient Volume: jﬁves Ono Owajg.
Correct Containers Used: }vaes ONo ONAYO

-Pace Containers Used: /ﬁYes ONo  ON/A

-Pace IR Conitainers Used: Oves ONo EA/A
Containers Intact: - ﬁes ‘Ono  ONAf1O0.

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves [lMa Z{N

11,
Sample Labels match COC: % ﬁ )DNA 12,00\~ D y QO WWA’(‘MQ/
\g\” O ooy somw Vol Mg

[~ HN®3 |~ H2S04 |~ NaOH I~ NaOH +ZnAct

%T

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matnx

All containers needing preservat on have been checked. ‘
(Non-Compliance noted in 13.) Oves ONo ¢NIA 13.

All Gontainers needing preservation are found to be in

compliance ith EPA recommendat on. Oyes ONo ¢N A

(HNO3, H2804 <2; NaOH+ZnAct28,NaOH 212) ~ _ __ ___° _ | I

exceptions: coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, - Initial when Lab Std #D of D'atEI
0&G, WIDROW, Phenolics, OTHER: ¢Y€S ONo completed preservative Time:
Headspace in VOA Vials { >6mm): ‘ Oves éNo ONat14.

Trip Blank Present: Bves O Onal1s.,

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present ONo  OON/A

. Yes
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): 55‘_{ /w

Client Notification/ Resolution:
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution: \1) Dfi(\p[\l Q(D \_/u’ Q}&(‘ \a' S ‘\'[\ \ D D\{L(\K, ‘(\(\‘{‘(\\Q\\D \&0

If checked, see attached form for additional comments D

Date: £~16-//

Project Manager Review:

F-GB-C-031-Rev.03 (9April2015) SCUR Form // _ Page 15 of 15




www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

/? Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
.0 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
s aCeAHHM/Ca/ Minneapolis, MN 55414

June 27,2016

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, WI 54742

RE: Project. Rindt
Pace Project No.: 10352275

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 16, 2016. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless

otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Cmaéy»u "ot

Carolynne Trout
carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reportshall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. pagé 10of 10




o
/. PaceAnalytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: Rindt
Pace Project No.: 10352275

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis. MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Minnesota Certification IDs

1700 EIm Street SE Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414

525 N 8th Street, Salina, KS 67401

A2LA Certification #: 2926.01

Alaska Certification #: UST-078

Alaska Certification #MN00064

Alabama Certification #40770

Arizona Certification #: AZ-0014

Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680

California Certification #: 01155CA

Colorado Certification #Pace

Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256

EPA Region 8 Certification #: 8TMS-L
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87605

Guam Certification #:14-008r

Georgia Certification #: 959

Georgia EPD #: Pace

Idaho Certification #: MN0O0064

Hawaii Certification #MN00064

lllinois Certification #: 200011

Indiana Certification#C-MN-01

lowa Certification #: 368

Kansas Certification #: E-10167

Kentucky Dept of Envi. Protection - DW #90062
Kentucky Dept of Envi. Protection - WW #:90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 3086
Louisiana DHH #: LA140001

Maine Certification #: 2013011
Maryland Certification #: 322
Michigan DEPH Certification #: 9909

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137
Mississippi Certification #: Pace
Montana Certification #: MT0092
Nevada Certification #: MN_00064
Nebraska Certification #: Pace

New Jersey Certification #: MN-002
New York Certification #: 11647

North Carolina Certification #: 530
North Carolina State Public Health #: 27700
North Dakota Certification #: R-036
Ohio EPA #: 4150

Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507
Oregon Certification #: MN200001
Oregon Certification #: MN300001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification

Saipan (CNMI) #:MP0003

South Carolina #:74003001

Texas Certification #: T104704192
Tennessee Certification #: 02818

Utah Certification #: MN000642013-4
Virginia DGS Certification #: 251
Virginia/VELAP Certification #: Pace
Washington Certification #: C486
West Virginia Certification #: 382
West Virginia DHHR #:9952C
Wisconsin Cettification #: 999407970

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reportshallnot be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 10



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

- 3CBAHHM103/ Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: Rindt

Pace Project No.. 10352275

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
10352275001 Pin 1 Air 06/14/16 02:10 06/16/16 09:45
10352275002 Pin 2 Air 06/14/16 02:21 06/16/16 09:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 3 of 10



"_PaceAnalytical”

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.: 10352275

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Analytes

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reportshallnotbe reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Reported Laboratory
8 PASI-M
8 PASI-M
Page 4 of 10



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Date: 06/27/2016 08:25 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

: . @
/S aCeAnalyﬂCa/ Minneapolis, MN 55414
www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Rindt
Pace Project No.: 10352275
Sample: Pin1 Lab ID: 10352275001 Collected: 06/14/16 02:10 Received: 06/16/16 09:45 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Benzene <0.20 ug/m3 0.52 0.20 1.61 06/26/16 20:39 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.68 ug/m3 14 0.68 161 06/26/16 20:39 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.49 ug/m3 5.9 049 161 06/26/16 20:39 1634-04-4
Toluene 0.94J ug/m3 1.2 0.25 161 06/26/16 20:39 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8.3 ug/m3 1.6 0.20 161 06/26/16 20:39 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.9 ug/m3 1.6 0.29 161 06/26/16 20:39 108-67-8
m&p-Xylene 1.8J ug/m3 2.8 1.3 161 06/26/16 20:39 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1.2J ug/m3 1.4 0.57 161 06/26/16 20:39 95-47-6
Sample: Pin2 Lab ID: 10352275002 Collected: 06/14/16 02:21 Received: 06/16/16 09:45 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Benzene <0.20 ug/m3 0.52 0.20 1.61 06/26/16 21:11 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.68 ug/m3 1.4 0.68 1.61 06/26/16 21:11  100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.49 ug/m3 5.9 0.49 161 06/26/16 21:11  1634-04-4
Toluene 0.90J ug/m3 1.2 0.25 1.61 06/26/16 21:11  108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6.3 ug/m3 1.6 0.20 1.61 06/26/16 21:11 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.3J ug/m3 1.6 0.29 161 06/26/16 21:11 108-67-8
m&p-Xylene 1.5J ug/m3 2.8 1.3 161 06/26/16 21:11 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1.0J ug/m3 1.4 0.57 1.61 06/26/16 21:11 95-47-6
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/_PaceAnalytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

wyav.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Rindt
Pace Project No.: 10352275
QC Batch: AIR/26206 Analysis Method: TO-15
QC Batch Method:  TO-15 Analysis Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low Level

Associated Lab Samples:

10352275001, 10352275002

METHOD BLANK: 2295916 Matrix: Air
Associated Lab Samples: 10352275001, 10352275002
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 <0.12 1.0 06/26/16 13:11
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 <0.18 10 06/26/16 13:11
Benzene ug/m3 <0.12 0.32 06/26/16 13:11
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <0.42 0.88 06/26/16 13:11
mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 <0.79 1.8 06/26/16 13:11
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 <0.30 3.7 06/26/16 13:11
o-Xylene ug/m3 <0.35 0.88 06/26/16 13:11
Toluene ug/m3 <0.15 0.77 06/26/16 13:11
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2295917

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 57.7 115 57-143
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 57.3 115 54-147
Benzene ug/m3 325 35.0 108 62-141
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 442 48.1 109 59-149
mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 88.3 87.2 99 59-146
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 91.6 924 101 64-135
o-Xylene ug/m3 44.2 46.3 105 54-149
Toluene ug/m3 38.3 30.2 79 61-138
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2296007

60221632002 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 3.2 2.9 9 25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND <0.27 25
Benzene ug/m3 0.93 0.85 9 25
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 1.1 0.94J 25
m&p-Xylene ug/m3 4.0 3.6 1 25
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 ND <0.45 25
o-Xylene ug/m3 15 14 5 25
Toluene ug/m3 7.9 7.4 7 25

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column exceptwhere an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit,

Date: 06/27/2016 08:25 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reportshall not be reproduced, éxceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 EIm Street- Suite 200

aceAnaMlca/ ) Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacefabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALIFIERS

Project: Rindt
Pace Project No.: 10352275

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is

a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have beenused to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for

each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,

Date: 06/27/2016 08:25 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 7 of 10



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. @ 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
ace Analytical Minneapolis, MN 55414
wynv.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: Rindt
Pace Project No.: 10352275

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
10352275001 Pin 1 TO-15 AIR/26206
10352275002 Pin 2 TO-15 AIR/26206

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/27/2016 08:25 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 8 of 10



L] »
e IR. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document
aceAnaMlca/ The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.
/ -+ www.pacelabs.com
'/
Section A . " SectionB Section|C 2 5 2 1 9 Page: / of . /
Required Client information: Regquired Project Information: Invoice {formation: -
Company: Report To: 3 Attention:
Hor . Euu. Cs 0 Sg7#e Keu Sh Kew shs ade Program
A%"%;Si | A g) c® Copy Ta: C°"}’Z{’¥mu‘\x“ m__ & [? LC_Q '''' UST " Superfund .~ Emissions Clean Air Act
el CreeK WT S¥REL sy HU A, Bl o ) el Ezel< | |1 vonay ceanp © oyciean - rora 1 omer__|
Email Tgt , Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote Reference: :;gq Reparting Units
K}Zt:yuh"““‘ﬂi\e"@ﬂe Sy < Location of wl-: gt X gt
Phone: d ~ [Project Name: Pace Project Manager/Sales Rep. i — PPMV___
oS ey 6 ég@‘ ‘ 7“%@7 - [P “l?& ‘Q+ ct Manager/Sales Rep. Sampling by State ¥ &= _
Reguested Due Date/TAT: Project Nurmber: Pace Profile #: ReportLevel I Ml___ B
"Section D Required Client Information  yemn- - copg 2 COLLECTED 05l e Method:
§ 52| 558
ARRSAMPLEID  I0ircn 1o 5 2282 summa
Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE StiwSomgCan 80 |, | 2 23221 can Flow
LowvamoPut (VP s | £ sk | S Control Number
0‘; ume Pul 3] 8 YCoWPOSHE START TOMPOSTTE - % | 25 | Number
er PM10 < 2 |enororas E % "Eu us- s é\-
Q ja] i H = € ra
£ 5] pare {vme| oae | Tve | °F 1 ° ATLS Pace Lab ID
~ . . - ]
; Pin 62| 6/ 1326(1¢ 210 |Bo | 5 |olelst ]
2 P 2 6L bl 144 éfry 221 |29 |6 |o[r1953 o
B i
3
4 - ep—
|
5 I
6 !
7 |
+ ;
B H
9
10 S
1
Comments : R Q DBY /A ATIO DA A PTEDBY / A ATIO DA SAMPLE CONDITIONS
IR : . - z z z
b , HE (] a | 5 15776 | U ooy 15 s
4 L .17 e 2 % Z
I\ gae lGhelie | gus M £ T &
” ' 1z | =z 2
> > >
| z z z
| l I | | E 1§ | §
AMBLER NAME AND ATUR © 5 >'~‘§ E
PRINT Name of SAMPLER: ~ £ k] 28 -
ORIGINAL i Ken  Shiae ' . e 132133 &
[SIGNATURE of SAMPLER: DATE Signed (MM /D0 7 3 i} = £
o P % ATE Signed (W mé/ls.//é s & 3 3

0l Jo 6 obed

1700 Eim Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414 Air Technical Phone: 6 12.607.6386

FC046Rev.01, 03Feb2010



P Documeni Name: Document Revised: 25APR2016
/’5 £ Air Sample Condition Upon Receipt Pegeof 1
J,,-))leffg A nfi/yﬁ@&/ Document No,: issuing Autherity:
K F-MN-A-106-rev.11 Pace Minnesoia Quality Office

‘AirSample Condition JReIES NGNS Project #: |
e WO#:10352275 |
Mer 1 dion _ . |
Courier: K]Fed Ex [Jups (Jspeedee  [client
Ocommercial  [JPace [Cother: ;
Tracking Number: _ (2le 37 S¢3377 i,s‘-[( 10352275
[ Optienal Pio} DurDater | Frop Namer

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? [ Jves [ﬂ\lo Seals intact? [ Jves Pino ! pronss el ’ o Name I
Packing Material:  [_JBubble Wrap [Cisubbie Bags m!-'oam [ONone  [JTinCan [ JOther: Temp Blank rec: [ [Yes MNO

. e~ . — . [Jpssagizisysua (151401183

Temp. (TO17 and TO13 samples anly) {°C): Corrected Temp {*C}:  _ Thermom. Used: [JeseA0143310098 DL’%‘;AGl_lSd

Temp should be above freezing toa €°C  Correction Facter: — Date & Initials of Person Examining Contents: [\ g{g ( ( e ‘ lé

Type of ice Received DBlue [Cwet Q\mne

Comments:
Chain of Custody Present? m;'es [(One On/a | i ]
Chain of Custody Filled Out? Bves  [Ono  [Owa |2
Chain of Custody Reling::ished? BFres  [ONo  [ON/A | 3
Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? @’es One  [ON/A | &
Samples Arrived within Hold Time? B8ves [Owe [ON/A | 5.
Short Haold Time Analysis {<72 hr)? [Cves @ [On/a | 6
Rush Turn Around Time Requested? Oves Bne  On/a | 7
Sufficient Volume? mes Ono [Onva | 8.
Correct Containers Used? [‘:E\Ies Ono  [On/a j o
-Pace Containers Used? Baves [Cho  [On/a
Containers Intact? fBives [Ono '[OwA | 10.
Media: @/ Airbag Filter DT Passive 1.
Sample Léﬁ%ﬁatch coc? \CH] [One  [Onga | 12,
Samples Received:
Canisters . Canisters
Sample Number Can D Flow Controller ID Sample Number Csn 1D Flew Controller 13
CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION " Field Data Required? [ JYes [ INo

Person Contacted: Date/Time: ~

Comments/Resolution:

/ /k .
Project Manager Review: (JIL{Q&«@J/’*%—Q— a4 Date: 6/16/16

Note: Wheneverthere is a discrepan y affecbf  North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent 10 the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e out of

hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containars)
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